

VKL/C&L/2025/028

April 26, 2025

To,

Department of Corporate Relationship BSE Ltd. Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400001 Scrip Code : 511431	Corporate Relationship Department National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 Symbol : VAKRANGEE
---	---

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. Saturday, April 26, 2025, inter alia, discussed/transacted the following business:

1. Considered and approved Audited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results for the quarter/year ended March 31, 2025. Copies of Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with Auditors Report thereon are attached herewith for your records.

We would like to state that M/s. S. K. Patodia & Associates LLP., Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued audit reports with unmodified opinion in their Standalone and Consolidated Audit Reports.

The Board Meeting commenced at 11.00 A.M and concluded at 01:00 P.M.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Vakrangee Limited

Amit Gadgil
Company Secretary
(Mem. No.: A49442)

S K Patodia & Associates LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report on Audit of Standalone Quarterly and Annual Financial Results of Vakrangee Limited in pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
VAKRANGEE LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone financial results of **Vakrangee Limited** (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Statement:

- a. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulations 33 of Listing Regulations; and
- b. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year then ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Statement for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's and Board of Director's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulation. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Registered Office : Sunil Patodia Tower, J.B. Nagar, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400 099

Tel.: +91 22 6707 9444 | Email : info@skpatodia.in | Website : www.skpatodia.in

(LLP Identification No : ACE - 4113)

(S K Patodia & Associates (a partnership firm) converted into S K Patodia & Associates LLP with effect from December 15, 2023)

In preparing the Statement, the management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate Internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Director's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited standalone figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

Our opinion on the Statement is not qualified in respect of the above matter.

For S K Patodia & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number: 112723W/W100962

Dhiraj Lalpuria

Partner

Membership Number: 146268

UDIN: 25146268BMIXHN2983

Date : April 26, 2025

Place : Mumbai



VAKRANGEE LIMITED

VAKRANGEE CORPORATE HOUSE, PLOT NO. 93, ROAD NO. 16,
M.I.D.C., MAROL, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 093. INDIA
CIN : L65990MH1990PLC056669
PHONE : 022 6776 5100
E-mail : info@vakrangee.in Website : www.vakrangee.in

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended	
		31-Mar-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
		(Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(6)
1	Income					
	Revenue from operations	4,367.51	4,621.04	4,589.22	18,206.50	18,363.66
	Other Income	83.96	64.92	41.48	287.72	187.65
	Total Income	4,451.47	4,685.96	4,630.70	18,494.22	18,551.31
2	Expenses					
	Purchase of stock in trade and other operating expenditure	2,948.58	3,242.76	3,332.07	12,867.26	12,595.72
	Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	(15.01)	1.80	32.72	(5.79)	150.23
	Employee benefits expense	493.43	603.94	355.55	2,125.39	1,777.04
	Finance costs	23.16	23.06	196.15	109.35	771.17
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	377.25	388.10	385.39	1,532.47	1,569.08
	Other expenses	230.29	170.71	214.24	738.15	1,222.71
	Total expenses	4,057.70	4,430.37	4,516.12	17,366.83	18,085.95
3	Profit before tax & Exceptional item (1-2)	393.77	255.59	114.58	1,127.39	465.36
4	Exceptional Item	-	-	(32.12)	-	54.44
5	Profit before tax (3+4)	393.77	255.59	82.46	1,127.39	519.80
6	Tax expense					
	Current tax	105.14	73.51	(7.06)	326.15	94.51
	Deferred tax	8.04	(8.03)	(11.32)	(14.37)	38.63
	Total tax expenses	113.18	65.48	(18.38)	311.78	133.14
7	Profit for the period / year (5-6)	280.59	190.11	100.84	815.61	386.66
8	Other comprehensive income (OCI) / (expenses)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Remeasurement of net defined benefit obligations (net of taxes)	(64.86)	-	(11.46)	(64.86)	(11.46)
	Total other comprehensive income / (expenses) for the period / year	(64.86)	-	(11.46)	(64.86)	(11.46)
9	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (7+8)	215.73	190.11	89.38	750.75	375.20
10	Paid up equity share capital (face value ₹ 1/- each)	10,831.92	10,831.88	10,595.13	10,831.92	10,595.13
11	Other Equity excluding revaluation reserves				5,568.36	801.87
12	Earnings per share (EPS) in ₹ (not annualised)					
	(a) Basic	0.03	0.02	0.01	0.08	0.04
	(b) Diluted	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.07	0.04

Vakrangee Limited

Notes to the standalone audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025:

- 1 The above standalone audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on April 26, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have audited the above standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.
- 2 These results have been prepared on the basis of standalone financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- 3 During the quarter ended March 31, 2025, the Company has granted 70,700 new options and allotted 3,600 equity shares on conversion of options under Company's "ESOP Scheme 2014" to its eligible employees.
- 4 The members of the Company on March 9, 2024, through the postal ballot, approved the preferential allotment of 4,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 27 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category and 2,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 27 per warrant in the Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. As per Special Resolution, passed by the members, an amount equivalent to twenty five per cent of the consideration shall be payable at the time of subscription and allotment of warrants, and the remaining seventy five per cent of the consideration shall be payable on the exercise of options against each such warrant. In the event that the Proposed Allottee does not exercise the option for Equity Shares against any of the warrants within a period of eighteen months from the date of allotment of such Warrants, the unexercised Warrants shall lapse, and the consideration paid by the Proposed Allottee shall be forfeited by the Company. The Company has received In-principle approval from both the Stock Exchanges i.e. NSE and BSE on March 28, 2024 and the board of directors approved the allotment of warrants on March 30, 2024, by passing resolution by circulation under section 175 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Company has received ₹ 4,175.00 lakhs on March 30, 2024 towards twenty five percent of the total consideration against preferential allotment of warrants convertible into equity shares.

The Company has not received any consideration from the warrant holders during the quarter. However, the Company has received ₹ 4,718.52 lakhs as the part consideration from the warrant holder in Non-Promoter Category during the year ended March 31, 2025, on various dates. Consequently, the Board of Directors approved the allotment of 2,36,66,567 equity shares upon conversion of warrants, by passing resolution by circulation under section 175 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the Company has allotted 2,36,66,567 equity shares to the allottee during the year ended March 31, 2025.

- 5 The members of the Company on October 28, 2024, through the postal ballot, approved the preferential allotment of 20,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 25.50 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. However, during the meeting of Board of Directors held on December 21, 2024, it was resolved to withdraw the in-principle application submitted to both Stock Exchanges due to interest and positive response received from group of various investors including Foreign Institutional Investors, regarding participation in the proposed preferential issue, and go for a fresh preferential issue to ensure with the interests of all the stakeholders.

Thus, the members of the Company, at an extraordinary general meeting held on January 15, 2025, approved the preferential allotment of 35,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 28 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. As per Special Resolution, passed by the members, an amount equivalent to twenty five per cent of the consideration shall be payable at the time of subscription and allotment of warrants, and the remaining seventy five per cent of the consideration shall be payable on the exercise of options against each such warrant. In the event that the Proposed Allottee does not exercise the option for Equity Shares against any of the warrants within a period of eighteen months from the date of allotment of such Warrants, the unexercised Warrants shall lapse, and the consideration paid by the Proposed Allottee shall be forfeited by the Company. The In-principle approval from both the Stock Exchanges i.e. NSE and BSE is still awaited.

- 6 During the quarter ended December 31, 2024, the Company's authorised share capital has increased to ₹ 15,000 lakhs (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Lakhs) divided into 150,00,00,000 (Fifteen Thousand Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 1 (Rupee One only) from ₹ 12,500 lakhs (Rupees Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Lakhs) divided into 125,00,00,000 (Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 1 (Rupee One only) each.
- 7 During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has completed the acquisition of 7,04,197 equity share capital of Vortex Engineering Private Limited ("Vortex") on various dates. Consequently, Vortex has been considered a subsidiary of the Company for the purpose of consolidation w.e.f. June 4, 2024.
- 8 The Company's activities predominantly comprise providing various services through Vakrangee Kendra. Considering the nature of the Company's business and operations, there is only one reportable operating segment i.e. Vakrangee Kendra.
- 9 The figures of the previous year / period have been regrouped / rearranged / recast to render the comparable with the figures of the current period.
- 10 The above results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.vakrangee.in and also on www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vedant Nandwana
Managing Director
DIN: 08420950

Place : Mumbai
Date : April 26, 2025

Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
	(Audited)	(Audited)
I. ASSETS		
1. Non-Current Assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	7,252.02	8,186.19
(b) Right-of-use Assets	3,139.97	3,207.69
(c) Capital work-in-progress	726.69	226.25
(d) Intangible Assets under development	434.79	434.79
(e) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	5,659.82	2,284.21
(ii) Trade Receivables	-	89.58
(iii) Loans	-	433.85
(iv) Other financial assets	1,223.79	150.13
(f) Other non-current assets	79.32	521.25
Total Non-Current Assets	18,516.40	15,533.94
2. Current Assets		
(a) Inventories	76.39	70.60
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	187.04	558.90
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,213.08	3,863.11
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	36.84	643.87
(iv) Loans	4.58	3.07
(v) Other financial assets	243.84	1,866.62
(c) Current tax assets (net)	-	253.34
(d) Other current assets	2,686.81	1,971.11
Total Current Assets	5,448.58	9,230.62
TOTAL ASSETS	23,964.98	24,764.56
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Equity		
(a) Equity share capital	10,831.92	10,595.13
(b) Other equity	5,568.36	801.87
Total Equity	16,400.28	11,397.00
2. Liabilities		
Non Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	-	760.44
(ii) Trade payables		
- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
- Dues of Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	1.77
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,262.83	1,173.75
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	244.88	281.06
(c) Employee benefit obligations	372.78	380.28
Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,880.49	2,597.30
3. Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	-	445.33
(ii) Trade payables		
- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	0.06
- Dues of Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	847.86	1,882.75
(iii) Other financial liabilities	2,836.25	6,171.55
(b) Other current liabilities	999.04	1,161.19
(c) Provisions	918.94	992.48
(d) Employee benefit obligations	52.25	116.89
(e) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	29.87	-
Total Current Liabilities	5,684.21	10,770.26
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	23,964.98	24,764.56

Statement of Standalone Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2025

(₹ in lakhs)

S. No	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
I	Cash flow from operating activities		
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	1,127.39	519.80
	Profit before tax	1,127.39	519.80
	Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
	Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,532.47	1,569.08
	Employee share based payment expenses	72.62	(235.68)
	Net foreign exchange differences	0.23	0.05
	Allowance for credit losses	(10.97)	(10.38)
	Fair value gain on financial instrument at fair value through Profit and loss	(84.91)	(55.16)
	Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	(86.68)	(15.31)
	Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(54.44)
	Interest income	(177.40)	(130.94)
	Dividend income	(1.50)	(1.50)
	Operating profit before working capital changes	2,371.25	1,585.51
	Movements in assets and liabilities :		
	Decrease / (increase) in inventories	(5.79)	150.23
	Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	472.40	(457.27)
	Decrease / (increase) in loans and other financial assets	1,154.64	1,208.52
	Decrease / (increase) in other current assets	(715.70)	(259.31)
	Decrease / (increase) in other non-current assets	(30.12)	297.52
	Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(1,036.72)	223.43
	Increase / (decrease) in employee benefit obligations	(72.15)	54.26
	Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(73.54)	(390.86)
	Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	(3,246.22)	722.81
	Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities	(162.15)	406.43
	Cash generated from operations	(1,344.10)	3,541.26
	Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	429.10	(347.85)
	Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)	(915.00)	3,193.40
II	Cash flow from investing activities		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,031.01)	(545.26)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	217.91
	Investment in subsidiaries	(3,290.70)	-
	Investment in unquoted shares	-	(333.03)
	Loans of subsidiaries	433.85	(257.51)
	Interest received	177.40	130.94
	Dividend received	1.50	1.50
	Net cash flow generated from / (used in) investing activities (B)	(3,708.94)	(785.45)
III	Cash flow from financing activities		
	Proceeds / (Repayment) from borrowings	(1,205.77)	(4,571.28)
	Share application money received against preferential share warrants	4,718.52	4,175.00
	Share application money received against employee stock options	1.73	-
	Dividend paid to company's shareholders	(540.34)	(529.76)
	Net cash flow (used in) in financing activities (C)	2,974.14	(926.04)
	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(1,649.80)	1,481.92
	Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(0.23)	(0.05)
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3,863.11	2,381.24
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2,213.08	3,863.11

Note : The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'.

S K Patodia & Associates LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report on Audit of Consolidated Quarterly and Annual Financial Results of Vakrangee Limited in pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
VAKRANGEE LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of consolidated financial results of **Vakrangee Limited** (hereinafter referred to as "the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

a. includes the annual financial results of the Holding Company and following entities:

Sr. No.	Name of the Entity	Relationship with the Parent
1	Vakrangee Finserve Limited	Wholly owned subsidiary
2	Vakrangee Digital Ventures Limited	Wholly owned subsidiary
3	Vakrangee E-Solutions Inc. (Philippines)	Wholly owned subsidiary
4	Vortex Engineering Private Limited	Subsidiary (w.e.f. June 4, 2024)

b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulations 33 of Listing Regulations; and

c. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year then ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the respective company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group is also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated financial statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate Internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management and Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Director's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statement, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

- a. We did not audit the financial statements of two subsidiaries for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, included in the Statement, whose financial statements / financial information / financial results reflect total assets of ₹ 12,899.78 lakhs as at March 31, 2025, total revenue of ₹ 2,777.06 lakhs and ₹ 8,803.68 lakhs, net profit after tax of ₹ (23.86) lakhs and ₹ (136.37) lakhs and total comprehensive income of ₹ 0.69 lakhs and ₹ (89.21) lakhs, for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively and net cash inflows of ₹ 1,356.15 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2025, whose financial statements / financial information have been audited by another independent auditor. The independent auditors' reports on financial results / information of this entity have been furnished to us and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this entity, is based solely on the report of such auditor and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

- b. The Statement also includes the Group's share of total assets of ₹ 380.93 lakhs, total revenues of ₹ (4.17) lakhs and ₹ (8.46) lakhs, net profit after tax of ₹ (4.17) lakhs and ₹ (8.46) lakhs and total comprehensive income of ₹ 14.71 lakhs and ₹ 11.12 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively, in respect of one subsidiary located outside India, as considered in the Statement, based on their financial statements / financial information / financial results which have not been audited by their auditors, which are certified by the Management.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

- c. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited consolidated figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For S K Patodia & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number: 112723W/W100962

Dhiraj Lalpuria

Partner

Membership Number: 146268

UDIN: 25146268BMIXHO1058

Date : April 26, 2025

Place : Mumbai



VAKRANGEE LIMITED

VAKRANGEE CORPORATE HOUSE, PLOT NO. 93, ROAD NO. 16,
M.I.D.C., MAROL, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 093. INDIA
CIN : L65990MH1990PLC056669
PHONE : 022 6776 5100

E-mail : info@vakrangee.in Website : www.vakrangee.in

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended	
		31-Mar-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
		(Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(6)
1	Income					
	Revenue from operations	6,317.71	6,787.58	5,389.05	25,500.74	21,258.21
	Other Income	155.35	75.42	71.39	401.88	233.89
	Total Income	6,473.06	6,863.00	5,460.44	25,902.62	21,492.10
2	Expenses					
	Cost of Materials Consumed	847.75	1,048.26	-	3,155.08	-
	Purchase of stock in trade and other operating expenditure	3,095.83	3,834.70	3,975.73	14,781.05	15,239.94
	Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	46.70	(126.80)	32.72	(161.30)	150.23
	Employee benefits expense	952.09	1,013.93	392.89	3,574.48	1,938.80
	Finance costs	40.28	37.59	196.15	182.76	771.17
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	428.94	423.87	385.40	1,669.69	1,569.08
	Other expenses	692.14	470.13	226.79	1,740.97	1,291.05
	Total Expenses	6,103.73	6,701.68	5,209.68	24,942.73	20,960.27
3	Profit before tax & Exceptional item (1-2)	369.33	161.32	250.76	959.89	531.83
4	Exceptional Item	-	-	(32.12)	-	54.44
5	Profit before tax (3+4)	369.33	161.32	218.64	959.89	586.27
6	Tax expense					
	Current tax	109.47	64.72	10.81	335.47	112.38
	Deferred tax	8.04	(8.03)	(11.32)	(14.59)	38.63
	Total tax expenses	117.51	56.69	(0.51)	320.88	151.01
7	Profit for the period / year (5-6)	251.82	104.63	219.15	639.01	435.26
8	Other comprehensive income (OCI) / (expenses)					
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations	18.89	(1.33)	(4.62)	19.58	7.48
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Remeasurement of net defined benefit obligations (net of taxes)	(40.31)	0.36	(11.46)	(17.70)	(11.46)
	Total other comprehensive income / (expenses) for the period / year	(21.42)	(0.97)	(16.08)	1.88	(3.98)
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year (7+8)	230.40	103.66	203.07	640.89	431.28
	Profit is attributable to :					
	Owners of the parent	254.26	119.13	219.15	665.61	435.26
	Non-controlling Interests	(2.44)	(14.51)	-	(26.60)	-
	Other comprehensive income is attributable to :					
	Owners of the parent	(27.50)	(2.84)	(16.08)	(9.79)	(3.98)
	Non-controlling Interests	6.08	1.87	-	11.67	-
	Total comprehensive income is attributable to :					
	Owners of the parent	226.78	116.28	203.07	655.82	431.28
	Non-controlling Interests	3.62	(12.62)	-	(14.93)	-
10	Paid up equity share capital (face value ₹ 1/- each)	10,831.92	10,831.88	10,595.13	10,831.92	10,595.13
11	Other Equity excluding revaluation reserves				9,411.67	5,616.00
12	Earnings per Share (EPS) in ₹ (not annualised)					
	(a) Basic	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.06	0.04
	(b) Diluted	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.06	0.04

Vakrangee Limited

Notes to the consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025:

- 1 The above consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on April 26, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Group have audited the above consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.
- 2 These results have been prepared on the basis of consolidated financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- 3 The consolidated audited financial results include the financial results of the Company, its three wholly owned subsidiaries: Vakrangee Finserve Limited, Vakrangee Digital Ventures Limited, and Vakrangee e-Solutions Inc., and a subsidiary, Vortex Engineering Private Limited (together referred to as 'Group').
- 4 During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has completed the acquisition of 7,04,197 equity share capital of Vortex Engineering Private Limited ("Vortex") on various dates. Consequently, Vortex has been considered a subsidiary of the Company for the purpose of consolidation w.e.f. June 4, 2024.
- 5 During the quarter ended March 31, 2025, the Holding Company has granted 70,700 new options and allotted 3,600 equity shares on conversion of options under Company's "ESOP Scheme 2014" to its eligible employees.
- 6 The members of the Holding Company on March 9, 2024, through the postal ballot, approved the preferential allotment of 4,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 27 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category and 2,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 27 per warrant in the Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. As per Special Resolution, passed by the members, an amount equivalent to twenty five per cent of the consideration shall be payable at the time of subscription and allotment of warrants, and the remaining seventy five per cent of the consideration shall be payable on the exercise of options against each such warrant. In the event that the Proposed Allottee does not exercise the option for Equity Shares against any of the warrants within a period of eighteen months from the date of allotment of such Warrants, the unexercised Warrants shall lapse, and the consideration paid by the Proposed Allottee shall be forfeited by the Holding Company. The Holding Company has received In-principle approval from both the Stock Exchanges i.e. NSE and BSE on March 28, 2024 and the board of directors approved the allotment of warrants on March 30, 2024, by passing resolution by circulation under section 175 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Holding Company has received ₹ 4,175.00 lakhs on March 30, 2024 towards twenty five percent of the total consideration against preferential allotment of warrants convertible into equity shares.

The Holding Company has not received any consideration from the warrant holders during the quarter. However, the Holding Company has received ₹ 4,718.52 lakhs as the part consideration from the warrant holder in Non-Promoter Category during the year ended March 31, 2025, on various dates. Consequently, the Board of Directors approved the allotment of 2,36,66,567 equity shares upon conversion of warrants, by passing resolution by circulation under section 175 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the Holding Company has allotted 2,36,66,567 equity shares to the allottee during the year ended March 31, 2025.
- 7 The members of the Holding Company on October 28, 2024, through the postal ballot, approved the preferential allotment of 20,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 25.50 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. However, due to interest and positive response received from group of various investors including Foreign Institutional Investors, regarding participation in the proposed preferential issue, the Board of Directors of Holding Company reviewed the matter and decided to withdraw the In-principal application, from both Stock Exchanges in the meeting held on December 21, 2024 to ensure with the interests of all the stakeholders, and go for a fresh preferential issue.

Thus, the members of the Holding Company, at an extraordinary general meeting held on January 15, 2025, approved the preferential allotment of 35,00,00,000 warrants convertible into equity shares of face value of ₹ 1, for cash, by way of a private placement, at an issue price of ₹ 28 per warrant in the Non-Promoter Category, by passing a Special Resolution. As per Special Resolution, passed by the members, an amount equivalent to twenty five per cent of the consideration shall be payable at the time of subscription and allotment of warrants, and the remaining seventy five per cent of the consideration shall be payable on the exercise of options against each such warrant. In the event that the Proposed Allottee does not exercise the option for Equity Shares against any of the warrants within a period of eighteen months from the date of allotment of such Warrants, the unexercised Warrants shall lapse, and the consideration paid by the Proposed Allottee shall be forfeited by the Holding Company. The In-principle approval from both the Stock Exchanges i.e. NSE and BSE is still awaited.
- 8 During the quarter ended December 31, 2024, the Holding Company's authorised share capital has increased to ₹ 15,000 lakhs (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Lakhs) divided into 150,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Crores) equity shares of ₹ 1 (Rupee One only) from ₹ 12,500 lakhs (Rupees Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Lakhs) divided into 125,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores) equity shares of ₹ 1 (Rupee One only) each.
- 9 The Group's activities predominantly comprise providing various services through Vakrangee Kendra and Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services. Considering the nature of the Group's business and operations, there are two reportable operating segments i.e. Vakrangee Kendra and Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 108 'Operating Segments' (refer Annexure 1).
- 10 The figures of the previous year / period have been regrouped / rearranged / recast to render the comparable with the figures of the current period.
- 11 The above results of the Group are available on the Holding Company's website www.vakrangee.in and also on www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vedant Nandwana
Managing Director
DIN: 08420950

Place : Mumbai
Date : April 26, 2025



Vakrangee Limited

Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
	(Audited)	(Audited)
I. ASSETS		
1. Non-Current Assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	7,395.21	8,186.19
(b) Right-of-use Assets	3,607.91	3,207.69
(c) Capital work-in-progress	1,236.58	614.41
(d) Other Intangible Assets	30.85	-
(e) Intangible Assets under development	434.79	434.79
(f) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	439.08	687.21
(ii) Trade Receivable	0.00	89.58
(iii) Other financial assets	1,840.30	297.88
(g) Other non-current assets	128.51	788.15
Total Non-Current Assets	15,113.23	14,305.90
2. Current Assets		
(a) Inventories	1,829.95	70.60
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Trade Receivables	2,701.62	4,388.71
(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	3,822.52	4,110.05
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	4,365.64	757.99
(iv) Loans	4.58	3.07
(v) Other Financial Assets	372.13	1,872.30
(c) Current Tax Assets	191.75	446.50
(d) Other Current Assets	2,462.64	4,044.45
Total Current Assets	15,750.83	15,693.67
TOTAL ASSETS	30,864.06	29,999.57
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Equity		
(a) Equity share capital	10,831.92	10,595.13
(b) Other equity	9,411.66	5,616.00
Total Equity attributable to owners of the parent	20,243.58	16,211.13
(c) Non-controlling Interests	923.32	-
Total Equity	21,166.90	16,211.13
2. Liabilities		
Non Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	-	760.44
(ii) Lease Liabilities	385.01	-
(iii) Trade payables		
- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
- Dues of Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	1.77
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,262.84	1,173.75
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	244.87	281.06
(c) Employee benefit obligations	489.44	380.28
Total Non-Current Liabilities	2,382.16	2,597.30
3. Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	-	445.33
(ii) Lease Liabilities	73.66	-
(iii) Trade payables		
- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3.96	0.06
- Dues of Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,774.72	1,936.57
(iii) Other financial liabilities	2,836.25	6,171.55
(b) Other current liabilities	1,237.93	1,279.58
(c) Provisions	1,243.63	1,223.30
(d) Employee benefit obligations	105.67	116.89
(e) Current tax liabilities (Net)	39.18	17.87
Total Current Liabilities	7,315.00	11,191.14
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	30,864.06	29,999.57

Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2025

(₹ in lakhs)

S. No	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
I	Cash flow from operating activities		
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	959.88	586.27
	Profit before tax	959.88	586.27
	Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
	Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,669.69	1,569.08
	Employee share based payment expenses	72.62	(235.68)
	Net foreign exchange differences	0.23	0.05
	Allowance for credit losses	242.87	(10.38)
	Fair value gain on financial instrument at fair value through Profit and loss	(84.91)	(55.16)
	Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	17.70	(15.31)
	Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(54.44)
	Conversion of investment to subsidiary	333.03	-
	Interest income	(245.34)	(142.44)
	Dividend income	(1.50)	(1.50)
	Operating profit before working capital changes	2,964.27	1,640.47
	Movements in assets and liabilities :		
	Decrease / (increase) in inventories	(1,759.35)	150.23
	Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	1,533.80	(460.41)
	Decrease / (increase) in loans and other financial assets	(3,651.40)	1,157.81
	Decrease / (increase) in other current assets	1,581.81	(21.32)
	Decrease / (increase) in other non-current assets	(28.43)	297.55
	Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(159.71)	111.33
	Increase / (decrease) in employee benefit obligations	97.93	54.25
	Increase / (decrease) in provisions	20.33	(454.48)
	Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	(3,246.21)	722.81
	Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities	(41.65)	451.83
	Cash generated from operations	(2,688.61)	3,650.07
	Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	630.36	(539.05)
	Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	(2,058.25)	3,111.02
II	Cash flow from investing activities		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment, including CWIP and ROU Assets	(1,437.78)	(684.62)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	217.91
	Investment in unquoted shares	-	(333.03)
	Decrease in foreign currency translation reserve	(12.25)	(7.35)
	Interest received	245.34	142.44
	Dividends received	1.50	1.50
	Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B)	(1,203.19)	(663.15)
III	Cash flow from financing activities		
	Proceeds from borrowings	(1,205.77)	(4,571.28)
	Share application money received against preferential share warrants	4,718.52	4,175.00
	Share application money received against employee stock options	1.73	-
	Dividend paid to company's shareholders	(540.34)	(529.76)
	Net cash flow (used in) in financing activities (C)	2,974.14	(926.04)
	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(287.30)	1,521.83
	Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(0.23)	(0.05)
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	4,110.05	2,588.26
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	3,822.52	4,110.05

Note : The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'.

Annexure - I

Consolidated Audited Segment Information in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations:

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended	
		31-Mar-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
		(Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Segment Revenue					
a)	Vakrangee Kendra	5,158.92	5,325.73	5,460.44	21,243.66	21,492.10
b)	Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services	1,885.41	1,625.86	-	5,478.96	-
c)	Unallocable	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	7,044.33	6,951.59	5,460.44	26,722.62	21,492.10
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	571.27	88.59	-	820.00	-
	Total Revenue	6,473.06	6,863.00	5,460.44	25,902.62	21,492.10
2	Segment Results					
a)	Vakrangee Kendra	403.76	201.61	218.64	1,114.76	586.27
b)	Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services	(34.43)	(40.29)	-	(154.88)	-
c)	Unallocable	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit before Tax	369.33	161.32	218.64	959.89	586.27
	Less: Tax Expenses	117.51	56.69	(0.51)	320.88	151.01
	Profit after Tax	251.82	104.63	219.15	639.01	435.26
3	Segment Assets					
a)	Vakrangee Kendra	24,447.93	29,306.20	29,999.57	24,447.93	29,999.57
b)	Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services	6,416.13	5,481.36	-	6,416.13	-
c)	Unallocable	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Assets	30,864.06	34,787.56	29,999.57	30,864.06	29,999.57
4	Segment Liabilities					
a)	Vakrangee Kendra	6,877.59	11,896.30	13,788.44	6,877.59	13,788.44
b)	Sale of Automated Teller Machines ('ATM') Products/Services	2,819.57	1,874.91	-	2,819.57	-
c)	Unallocable	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Liabilities	9,697.16	13,771.21	13,788.44	9,697.16	13,788.44